

No. 23-60402
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BNSF Railway Company,
Petitioner,

v.

Surface Transportation Board; United States of America,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Surface Transportation Board, Docket No. NOR 42178

**Petitioner's Motion for a Partial Stay of
Preliminary Injunction Pending Appeal**

Benjamin J. Horwich
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
Ben.Horwich@mto.com

J. Kain Day
Kathleen Foley
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Kain.Day@mto.com
Kathleen.Foley@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement of the Case	6
A. Legal Background	6
B. Factual Background.....	10
C. Board Proceedings.....	13
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a)(2)(A) Statement.....	15
Circuit Rule 27.4 Statement	15
Argument	16
A. BNSF Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits, Especially with Respect to the Contingent Portion.....	17
B. BNSF Faces Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay	24
C. A Stay Will Not Irreparably Harm NTEC	26
D. The Public Interest Supports a Stay	26
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Conference	29
Certificate of Service	30
Certificate of Compliance	31

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CASES

Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. v. United States, 232 U.S. 199 (1914) 9, 19

Bell v. New Jersey, 461 U.S. 773 (1983) 4

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 4

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) 18

Granite State Concrete Co., Inc. v. STB,
417 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2005) 19

Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 5

Mich. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Duke, 266 U.S. 570 (1925)..... 20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.
Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Reg’l Transportation Auth.,
No. 22-1445, 2023 WL 4755727 (7th Cir. July 26, 2023) 7

United Nat. Foods, Inc. v. NLRB,
66 F.4th 536 (5th Cir. 2023) 4, 5

Valentine v. Collier, 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 11

W. Coal Traffic League v. United States,
719 F.2d 772 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 7

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 17

Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC, 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 19

Table of Authorities (continued)

Page(s)

REGULATORY MATERIALS

B.J. Alan Co., Inc., 5 I.C.C. 2d 700 (1989)..... 20

Major Rail Consol. Procs., 5 S.T.B. 539 (2001) 27

Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry., NOR
42056, 2004 WL 2619767 (STB served Sept. 27, 2004)..... 8

Review of Access and Competition Issues, EP 575, 1998 WL
69287 (STB served Feb. 20, 1998)..... 7

Sherwin Alumina Co., LLC, R 42143, 2015 WL 5711004 (STB
served Sept. 29, 2015)..... 9, 20

STATUTES AND RULE

ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 7

49 U.S.C. § 10101(2), (3), (9)..... 28

49 U.S.C. § 10502(a)..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 10702..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 10704(b)..... 8

49 U.S.C. § 10709..... 8, 10

49 U.S.C. § 11101..... 5

49 U.S.C. § 11101(a)..... 8

49 U.S.C. § 11101(b)..... 8

49 U.S.C. § 11121(a)(1) 22

49 U.S.C. § 11123..... 5

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
49 U.S.C. § 11701	8
49 U.S.C. § 11901	5
49 U.S.C. § 11901(a).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 11906	5
49 U.S.C. § 11907	5
Staggers Rail Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1897	6
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	3
49 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(4).....	5, 22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. 104-176 (1995).....	7
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITY

Nat’l Acad. of Sciences, Med & Eng., Transp. Research Bd., <i>Modernizing Freight Rail Regulation</i> (2015), https://nap.nationalacademies.org/download/21759	6
